

FILED
10-09-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP2357-LV

In the matter of the commitment of:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner-Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JAMES JENDUSA,

Respondent-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF A PETITION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL A NONFINAL ORDER FOR
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH R. WALL, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER-PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Petitioner-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. This data unambiguously fails to meet any provision of Wis. Stat. § 980.036.....	1
A. Jendusa clearly told the trial court that he would use the data only to compose a new comparison sample, and the data is not discoverable under Wis. Stat. § 980.036(5).....	1
B. This data does not fall under Wis. Stat. § 980.036(2)(h) because it was not collected, used, or considered as part of any test or examination of Jendusa the prosecutor intended to introduce at trial.	2
C. Jendusa’s speculation about what an analysis of the data might produce does not make this data exculpatory evidence.....	4
II. DOC is not “the state” as contemplated by Wis. Stat. § 980.036, but even if it is, Jendusa still is not entitled to the data.....	6
III. Jendusa has conceded that the court’s order in this case violates the privacy statutes and violates <i>Alt</i>	9
IV. This Court should not issue an advisory opinion on whether <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> should apply to chapter 980 proceedings.....	12
V. Dismissing this case would waste judicial resources, and Jendusa has conceded that the court of appeals erroneously exercised its discretion in denying the State’s petition for leave to appeal.....	14

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aparacor, Inc. v. DILHR</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 399, 293 N.W.2d 545 (1980)	14
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	4, 5
<i>Bearns v. DILHR</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 70, 306 N.W.2d 22 (1981)	14
<i>Burnett v. Alt</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 72, 589 N.W.2d 21 (1999)	10
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Securities Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	13
<i>Leavitt v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2010 WI 71, 326 Wis. 2d 421, 784 N.W.2d 683.....	14
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 2d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Reyes v. Greatway Ins. Co.</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 357, 597 N.W.2d 687 (1999)	1
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. County Court, Branch III</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 454, 262 N.W.2d 773 (1978)	1
<i>State v. Darcy N.K.</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 640, 581 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1998).....	7
<i>State v. Franschczak</i> , 2002 WI App 141, 256 Wis. 2d 68, 647 N.W.2d 396	5

	Page
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	12
<i>State v. Jenich</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 74, 288 N.W.2d 114 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	6, 8
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 914 N.W.2d 141.....	15
<i>Streiff v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 602, 348 N.W.2d 505 (1984)	15
<i>Tammi v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> , 2009 WI 83, 320 Wis. 2d 45, 768 N.W.2d 783.....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 648 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. ch. 980	10
Wis. Stat. § 51.30(4)(b)3.	10
Wis. Stat. § 146.816(1)(f)	11
Wis. Stat. § 146.82(2)(a)6.	10
Wis. Stat. § 301.335	11
Wis. Stat. § 302.38–.388	11
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	8
Wis. Stat. § 980.036	1, 6
Wis. Stat. § 980.036(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 980.036(2)(h)	2, 3, 4
Wis. Stat. § 980.036(2)(j)	4, 5, 6, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 980.036(5).....	1, 2

Page

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 160.103 11

45 C.F.R. § 164.512(i)(2)(ii)(A) 10

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 311..... 11

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 314..... 11

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 316..... 11
